					Filing	Fee Paid \$_		
						Certs a		
					<u> </u>	Bond Fee	\$	
					Recei	pt No:	No:	
COUN	TY OF	'S COURT OF TH DUTCHESS			V			
	BATE P	ROCEEDING,			Х	_	FOR PROBATE s Testamentary	
a/k/a		RGE L. THOMPS				[] Letter	s of Trusteeships of Administra	р
				Decease		File No		
то тн	E SURI	ROGATE'S COUF	RT OF DUTC H	IESS COUNTY	Y :			
It is res	spectfull	y alleged:						
		ame, citizenship, operation of the			bank or tru	st company, its	s principal office)	and
Name: Domici		incipal Office:	PAULINE T. 66 BUTCH D (Street and N WAPPINGER	RIVE umber)	NY	4	2590	
Mailing) Addres	SS:	(City, Village	or Town)	(State		Code)	
			(If different fro	om domicile)				
Citizen	of:		U.S.A.					
Interes	t (s) of	Petitioner (s): [Ch	eck one] [X]					
1. (b)	The p	roposed Executor [NOTE: A		not an attorney orney must comply		RR 207.16(e)]		
1. (c) employ	(c) The proposed Executor [] is [X] is not the attorney-draftsperson, a then-affiliated attorney or nployee thereof. [NOTE: An attorney-draftsperson, a then-affiliated attorney or employee thereof must comply with SCPA 2307-a]							
2. as follo		ame, domicile, dat	e and place of	death, and nat	ional citizer	nship of the ab	ove-named dece	dent
	(a) (b) (c)	Name: Date of death: Place of death: City, Town, Villa County: State: Domicile: Street	FEBF VASS 45 RI age: POU DUTO NEW	RGE THOMPS RUARY 8, 201 SAR BROTHE EADE PLACE GHKEEPSIE CHESS YORK	<u>7</u> R'S MEDIO	CAL CENTER		
	(d)	Domicile: Stree	ι. <u>1969</u>	HOWARD RO	<u> IAU</u>			

City, Town, Village: LaGRANGE
County: DUTCHESS
State: NEW YORK
U.S.A.

3. The Last Will, herewith presented, relates to both real and personal property and consists of an instrument or instruments dated as shown below and signed at the end thereof by the decedent and the following attesting witnesses:

October 6, 1990 (Date of Will) Leslie Simpson and Olivia Brown (Names of All Witnesses to Will)

NONE

(Date of Codicil) (Names of All Witnesses to Codicil)

4. No other will or codicil of the decedent is on file in this Surrogate's Court, and upon information and belief, after a diligent search and inquiry, including a search of any safe deposit box, there exists no will, codicil or other testamentary instrument of the decedent later in date to any of the instruments mentioned in Paragraph 3 except as follows: **[Enter "NONE" or specify]**

NONE

- 5. The decedent was survived by distributees classified as follows: [Information is required only as to those classes of surviving relatives who would take the property of decedent pursuant to EPTL 4-1.1 and 4-1.2. State the **number** of survivors in each class. Insert "**NO**" in all prior classes. Insert "**X**" in all subsequent classes].
 - a. [1] Spouse (husband/wife).
 - b. [4] Child or children and/or issue of predeceased child or children. [Must include marital, nonmarital, adopted, or adopted-out of child under DRL Section 117]
 - c. [X] Mother/Father.
 - d. **[X]** Sisters and/or brothers, either of the whole or half blood, and issue of predeceased sisters and/or brothers (nieces/nephews, etc.)
 - e. [X] Grandparents. [Include maternal and paternal]
 - f. [X] Aunts and/or uncles, and children of predeceased aunts and/or uncles (first cousins). [Include maternal and paternal]
 - g. [X] First cousins once removed (children of predeceased first cousins). [Include maternal and paternal]
- 6. The names, relationships, domicile and addresses of all distributees (under EPTL 4-1.1 and 4-1.2), of each person designated in the Will herewith presented as primary executor, of all persons adversely affected by the purported exercise by such Will of any power of appointment, of all persons adversely affected by any codicil and of all persons having an interest under any other will of the decedent on file in the Surrogate's Court, are hereinafter set forth in subdivisions (a) and (b).

[If the propounded will purports to revoke or modify an inter vivos trust or any other testamentary substitute, list the names, relationships, domicile and addresses of the trustee and beneficiaries affected by the will in subparagraphs (a) and (b) below. **Submit trust agreement**] **N/A**

(a) All persons and parties so interested who are of **full age and sound mind** or which are corporations or associations, are as follows:

Name and Relationship Maggie S. Thompson Wife	Domicile Address and Mailing Address 1969 Howard Road LaGrange, NY 12540	or Other Interest, or Nature of Fiduciary Status Distributee; beneficiary of tangible personal property under Article FIRST(A); devisee of real property under Article THIRD; beneficiary of residuary estate under Article FOURTH.
Pauline T. Jones Daughter	66 Butch Drive Wappingers Falls, NY 12590	Distributee; specific beneficiary of \$100,000 under Article SECOND(A); nominated Executor under Article SIXTH(A); petitioner herein.
James C. Thompson Son	21 Prince Place New York, NY 10023	Distributee; specific beneficiary of \$100,000 under Article SECOND(B).
Sadie T. Douglas Daughter	48 Pleasant Circle Washington, DC 20020	Distributee; specific beneficiary of \$100,000 under Article SECOND(C).
William H. Thompson Son	1 Son Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90003	Distributee; specific beneficiary of \$100,000 under Article SECOND(D).

Description of Legacy, Devise

(b) All persons so interested who are **persons under disability**, are as follows: [Furnish all information specified in NOTE following 7b]

Description of Legacy, Devise
Domicile Address and or Other Interest, or Nature
Name and Relationship
Mailing Address
Of Fiduciary Status

NONE

7. (a) The names and domiciliary of all substitute or successor executors and of all trustees, guardians, legatees, devisees, and other beneficiaries named in the Will and/or trustees and beneficiaries of any inter vivos trust designated in the propounded Will other than those named in Paragraph 6 herewith are as follows:

Name and Relationship James C. Thompson	Domicile Address and Mailing Address 21 Prince Place	or Other Interest, or Nature of Fiduciary Status Nominated Successor	
Son	New York, NY 10023	Executor under Article SIXTH(A).	

(b) All such legatees, devisees and other beneficiaries who are persons under disability are as follows: [Furnish all information specified in NOTE below]

Name and Relationship

Domicile Address and Mailing Address

Description of Legacy, Devise or Other Interest, or Nature of Fiduciary Status

NONE

[NOTE: In the case of each infant, state (a) name, birth date, relationship to decedent, domicile and residence address, and the person with whom he/she resides, (b) whether or not he/she has a court-appointed guardian (if not, so state), and whether or not his/her father and/or mother is living, and (c) the name and residence address of any court-appointed guardian and the information regarding such appointment. In the case of each other person under a disability, state (a) name, relationship to decedent, and residence address, (b) facts regarding his disability including whether or not a committee, conservator, guardian, or any other fiduciary has been appointed and whether or not he/she has been committed to any institution, and (c) the names and addresses of any committee, person or institution having care and custody of him/her, conservator, guardian, and any relative or friend having an interest in his/her welfare. In the case of a person confined as a prisoner, state place of incarceration and list any person having an interest in his/her welfare.

8. (a) No beneficiary under the propounded will, listed in Paragraph 6 or 7 above, had a confidential relationship to the decedent, such as attorney, accountant, doctor, or clergy person, except: [Enter "NONE" or indicate the nature of the confidential relationship].

NONE

- (b) No persons, corporations or associations are interested in this proceeding other than those mentioned above.
- 9. (a) To the best of the knowledge of the undersigned, the approximate total value of all property constituting the decedent's gross testamentary estate is **greater than \$500,000**.

Personal Property
Improved real property in New York State
Unimproved real property in New York State
Estimated gross rents for a period of 18 months

More than \$500,000
\$ -0\$ -0\$ -0\$ -0\$ -0-

(b) No other testamentary assets exist in New York State, nor does any cause of action exist on behalf of the estate, except as follows:

NONE

10. Upon information and belief, no other petition for the probate of any will of the decedent or for letters of administration of the decedent's estate has heretofore been filed in any court.

WHEREFORE your petitioners prays that process be issued to all necessary parties to show cause why the Will set forth in Paragraph 3 and presented herewith should not be admitted to probate; (b) that an order be granted directing the service of process, pursuant to the provisions of Article 3 of the S.C.P.A., upon the persons named in Paragraph (6) hereof whose names or whereabouts are unknown and cannot be ascertained, or who may be persons on whom service by personal delivery cannot be made; and (c) that such Will be admitted to probate as a Will of real and personal property and that letters issue thereon as follows: [Check and complete all relief requested.]

	[X]	Letters Testamentary to: Letters of Trusteeship to: of the following trusts:	PAULINE T. JONES N/A
	[]	Letters of Administration c.t.a. to:	N/A
and tha	at petitioner has	such other relief as may be proper.	
Dated:	February 22, 2	2017	
1.	<u>/s/</u>		
	(Signature of I	•	
	PAULINE T. J	<u>UNES</u>	
	(Print Name)		

COMBINED VERIFICATION, OATH AND DESIGNATION[For use when petitioner is an individual]

	OF NEW YORK TY OF DUTCHE	,	S.S.			
The un	dersigned, the po	etitioner named ir	the foregoing	petition, being	duly sworn, says:	
1.	VERIFICATION : I have read the foregoing petition subscribed by me and know the contents thereof, and the same is true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters I believe it to be true.					
2.	OATH OF [X] EXECUTOR [] ADMINISTRATOR c.t.a. [] TRUSTEE as indicated above: I am over eighteen (18) years of age and a citizen of the United States and I will well, faithfully and honestly discharge the duties of Fiduciary of the goods, chattels and credits of said decedent according to law. I am not ineligible to receive letters and will duly account for all moneys and other property that will come into my hands.					
3.	DESIGNATION OF CLERK FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS : I hereby designate the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of DUTCHESS County, and his/her successor in office, as a person on whom service of any process, issuing from such Court may be made in like manner and with like effect as if it were served personally upon me, whenever I cannot be found and served within the State of New York after due diligence used.					
My don	nicile is :	66 BUTCH DRIV (Street and Num				
Mailing Address:		WAPPINGERS (City, Village or (If different from	FALLS Town)	NY (State)	12590 (Zip Code)	
to he th	/s/ Signature of Petitioner PAULINE T. JONES Print Name On this 22 nd day of February, 2017, before me personally came PAULINE T. JONES to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument. Such person duly swore to such					
		nd duly acknowle	dged that she o	executed the sa		ny swore to such
			Comm	Public nission Expires lotary Stamp o		

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545 Print Name: Firm Name: Address of Attorney:

COUNT	Y OF D L	COURT OF T					
	ATE PRO	DCEEDING,			X	WAIVER OF I	•
a/k/a		GE L. THOMF GE THOMPS					-
				Deceas	ed. X	File No	
To the S	Surrogate	s's Court, Cou	nty of DUTC	HESS			
this proc in this m	ceeding a	s set forth in p d consents th	aragraph 6a at the court	of the petition admit to prob	n, hereby pate the o	he address written below waives the issuance and decedent's Last Will and been received by me, and	service of citation, Testament dated
	[]	Letters Testar Letters of Trus of the Letters of Adn	steeship to: following tru		PAULI N/A N/A	NE T. JONES	
<u>02/22/20</u> Date		/s/ Signature Maggie S. Th Print Name	ompson			1969 Howard Road Street Address LaGrange, NY 12540 Town/State/Zip	<u>Wife</u> Relationship
STATE	OF NEW	YORK)				
COUNT	Y OF DU	JTCHESS) S.	S.			
known to	o me to l		described i			MAGGIE S. THOMPSON he foregoing waiver and	
<u>/s/</u> Notary F	Dublic				_		
Commis	ssion Exp	oires: np or Seal:			_		

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

COUNT	GATE'S COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK Y OF DUTCHESS		
	ATE PROCEEDING, DF GEORGE L. THOMPSON GEORGE THOMPSON	WAIVER OF PROC CONSENT TO PRO File No	DBATE
	Deceased.	X	
To the S	Surrogate's Court, County of DUTCHESS		
this proc in this m	dersigned, being of full age and sound mind, residing seeding as set forth in paragraph 6a of the petition, he natter and consents that the court admit to probate r 6, 1990 , a copy of which testamentary instrument	ereby waives the issuance and se the decedent's Last Will and To	rvice of citation, estament dated
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AULINE T. JONES /A	
		<u>/A</u>	
<u>02/23/20</u> Date	017 /s/ Signature James C. Thompson Print Name	21 Prince Place Street Address New York, NY 10023 Town/State/Zip	<u>Son</u> Relationship
	OF NEW YORK)) s.s. Y OF NEW YORK)		
known to	On February 23 nd , 2017, before me personally apposite one to be the person described in and who executed the execution thereof.		
	ssion Expires:		
AIIIX INO	tary Stamp or Seal:		

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

COUN	TY OF D	S COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YOUTCHESS				
	BATE PR OF	ROCEEDING,	Х	WAIVER OF PROCESS; CONSENT TO PROBATE		
a/k/a		RGE L. THOMPSON RGE THOMPSON				
		Deceas	sed. X	File No		
To the		te's Court, County of DUTCHESS	Λ			
this pro in this r	ceeding matter a	ed, being of full age and sound mind, res as set forth in paragraph 6a of the petition and consents that the court admit to pro 00, a copy of which testamentary instrum	n, hereby waives the bate the deceden	ne issuance and se t's Last Will and T	rvice of citation, estament dated	
	[X] []	Letters Testamentary to Letters of Trusteeship to: of the following trusts: Letters of Administration c.t.a. to:	PAULINE T. JO N/A N/A	<u>ONES</u>		
<u>02/28/2</u> Date	<u>2017</u>	/s/ Signature Sadie T. Douglas Print Name	Street / Washi i	asant Circle Address ngton, DC 20020 State/Zip	<u>Daughter</u> Relationship	
DISTRI	ICT OF	COLUMBIA) s.s.				
	to be th	oruary 28, 2017, before me personally ap ne person described in and who exec the execution thereof in the District of Co	cuted the foregoing			
<u>/s/</u> Notary						
Commi	ssion Ex	xpires: amp or Seal:				

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

COUNT	GATE'S COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK Y OF DUTCHESS	V	
	ATE PROCEEDING, DF GEORGE L. THOMPSON	WAIVER OF PR CONSENT TO F	•
a/k/a	GEORGE THOMPSON Deceased.	File No.	
To the S	Surrogate's Court, County of DUTCHESS		
this prod in this n	dersigned, being of full age and sound mind, residing ceeding as set forth in paragraph 6a of the petition, here natter and consents that the court admit to probate the reference of the period of the period of the restamentary instrument have the reference of the restamentary instrument have reference or the restament of the re	eby waives the issuance and se ne decedent's Last Will and Te	rvice of citation, estament dated
	[X] Letters Testamentary to [] Letters of Trusteeship to: of the following trusts: [] Letters of Administration c.t.a. to: N/A		
<u>02/26/1</u> Date	7 /s/ Signature <u>William H. Thompson</u> Print Name	21 Prince Place Street Address Los Angeles, CA 90003 Town/State/Zip	<u>Son</u> Relationship
STATE	OF CALIFORNIA) s.s.		
COUNT	Y OF LOS ANGELES)		
known t	On February 26, 2017, before me personally appear to me to be the person described in and who execute ledged the execution thereof in Los Angeles, California	ed the foregoing waiver and co	
Notary F Commis Affix No	Public ssion Expires: tary Stamp or Seal:		

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

PRO	RAT	F C	ΙΤΔ	TIC	JИ

File N	lo.	

SURROGATE'S COURT - **DUTCHESS** COUNTY CITATION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK By the Grace of God Free and Independent

TO: JAMES C. THOMPSON SADIE T. DOUGLAS WILLIAM H. THOMPSON

A petition having been duly filed by Pauline T. Jones, who is domiciled at 66 Butch Drive, Wappingers Falls. New York 12590.

1 4110, 14011 101	12000					
YOU	ARE HER	EBY CITED TO SH	IOW CAUSE b	efore the	e Surrogate's Court, Du	tchess, at 10 Market
Street, Poughl	keepsie,	NY 12601 on			, 2017, at	o'clock in the
forenoon of the	at day, w	hy a decree should	l not be made i	n the Es	state of George L. Thor	npson a/k/a George
Thompson late	ely domic	iled at 1969 Howar	d Road, LaGra	nge, N\	12540, admitting to pr	obate the Will dated
October 6, 199	90, a cop	y of which is attach	ed, as the Will	of Geor	ge L. Thompson, decea	ased, relating to real
and personal						
	[X]	Letters Testamer	ntary to:		PAULINE T. JONES	
	[]	Letters of Trustee of the following tr			N/A	
	[]	Letters of Admini	stration c.t.a. to	D :	N/A	
		(State	any further re	ief requ	nested)	
Date, Attested			Hon.	Surrog	ate	
(Seal)	,	2017		Chief (Clerk	
Print Name: Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Firm Name: Teahan & Constantino LLP		Tel No. (84	5) 677-2101			

[NOTE: This citation is served upon you as required by law. You are not required to appear. If you fail to appear it will be assumed you do not object to the relief requested. You have a right to have an attorney appear for you.

	OGATE'S COURT OF THE STATE 'Y OF DUTCHESS		
PROB.	ATE PROCEEDING,		NOTICE OF PROBATE
a/k/a	GEORGE L. THOMPSON GEORGE THOMPSON		(SCPA 1409)
			File No
		Deceased.	

Notice is hereby given that:

- The Will dated October 6, 1990, of the above named decedent, domiciled at 1969 Howard Road, LaGrange, New York 12540 has been offered for probate in the Surrogate's Court for the County of Dutchess.
- 2. The name of proponent of said Will is **Pauline T. Jones** whose address is **66 Butch Drive**, **Wappingers Falls**, **New York 12590**.
- 3. The name and post office address of each person named or referred to in the petition who has not been served or has not appeared, or waived service of process, with a statement whether such person is named or referred to in the will as legatee, devisee, trustee, guardian or substitute or successor executor, trustee or guardian, and as to any such person who is an infant or an incompetent, the name and post office address of a person upon whom service of process may be made on behalf of such infant or incompetent, is as follows:

Name and Relationship James C. Thompson Son

Domicile Address and Mailing Address
21 Prince Place
New York, NY 10023

Description of Legacy, Devise or Other Interest, or Nature of Fiduciary Status

Nominated Successor Executor under Article EIGHTH.

Dated: March 4, 2017

[Note: Complete Affidavit of Mailing. If serving infant 14 years of age or older, list and mail to infant as well as parent or guardian.]

Print Name: Firm Name: Address of Attorney: Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Teahan & Constantino LLP 41 Front Street, Suite A, P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE OF PROBATE

)	s.s
)	
)

Natalie S. Jackson, residing in Hopewell Junction, NY being duly sworn, says that she is over the age of 18 years, that on the 4th day of February, 2017, she deposited in the post office box regularly maintained by the government of the United States located in the Village of Millbrook, County of Dutchess, State of New York, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Probate and a copy of the Will dated October 6, 1990 contained in a securely closed postpaid wrapper directed to each of the person named in said notice at the places set opposite their respective name.

/s/

Signature
Natalie S. Jackson
Print Name

Sworn to before me this 4th day of February, 2017

/s/	
Notary Public	
Commission Expires:	
Affix Notary Stamp or Seal:	

COUNT	OGATE'S COURT OF T TY OF DUTCHESS			
PROBATE PROCEEDING, WILL OF AFFIDAVIT OF CO				
a/k/a	GEORGE L. THOMP			File No
			Deceased. X	
STATE	OF NEW YORK)		
COUNT	TY OF DUTCHESS) s.s.)		
	Natalie S. Jackson, ur	nder penalties of	perjury affirms that I h	ave carefully compared the copy of
decede	ent's Will propounded he	erein to which this	s Affidavit is annexed w	ith the original Will dated October 6,
1990, a	bout to be filed for proba	ate and that the s	same is in all respects a	true and correct copy of said original
Will and	d of the whole thereof.			
Dated:	March 4, 2017 Millbrook, New York		/s/ Signature Natalie S. Jackson Print Name	
4 th day	to before me this of March, 2017			
/s/ Notary	Public			
	ssion Expires:otary Stamp or Seal:			

PROE WILL	SATE PROCEEDING, OF	ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION
a/k/a	GEORGE L. THOMPSON GEORGE THOMPSON	File No Deceased.
	The undersigned attorney hereby	v certifies pursuant to Section 207.4(b) of the Uniform Rules for
0		
Surroga	ate's Court that the foregoing form	s and all supporting documents prepared by Teahan & Constan
LLP are	e the same as the official forms de	escribed in said section and that the substantive text has not b
altered		
Dated:	March 4, 2017	
	Millbrook, New York	<u>/s/</u>
		Vincent L. Teahan Teahan & Constantino LLP
		41 Front Street, Suite A
		41 Front Street, Suite A P.O. Box 1181

Estate of George L. Thompson a/k/a George Thompson

As to documents filed:

- Original Last Will and Testament of George L. Thompson dated October 6, 1990
- Original Death Certificate of George Thompson
- Verified Probate Petition
- Waiver of Process; Consent to Probate Maggie S. Thompson
- Waiver of Process; Consent to Probate James C. Thompson
- Waiver of Process; Consent to Probate Sadie T. Douglas
- Waiver of Process; Consent to Probate William H. Thompson
- **Probate Citation**
- Notice of Probate
- Affidavit of Comparison
- Attorney's Certification in Proceeding

CERTIFICATION RULE 130:

Signature of Attorney:

Vincent L. Teahan, Esq. Print Name: Teahan & Constantino LLP Firm Name:

Address of Attorney: 41 Front Street, Suite A

> P.O. Box 1181 Millbrook, NY 12545

E-mail address: millbrook@tcnylaw.com